NASD REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE

NASD Task
Force Takes
Hard Look at
Regulatory
Efforts

he NASD established m
April a Regulatory Re-

duct an indepth review
of the NASD’s regulation of the
over-the-counter market.

force discussed with senior NASD
staff the NASD’s regulatory pro-
cedures, staffing, automation re-
sources, and plans for new prod-
ucts, internationalization, and
‘ther changes affecting regulation
of the securities business. Senior
management also explained how
the NASD coordinates its regula-
tory efforts within the Association
and with other self-regulators.
Based on staff presentations, com-
mittee members are identifying
areas for further discussion and
possible action.

In response to recent
market developments, the NASD
has expanded the charter of its
Task Force to include the review
of a number of structural and
quality-of-market issues, including
the performance of communica-
tions systems, the potential for
automated access beyond SOES,
dealer capital, competition and
dealer obligations, and the impact
of international trading. It is ex-
pected that a Special Committee
of the Task Force will be ap-

_Jointed to undertake this study
and to report its findings and rec-
ommendations within 120 days of

appointment, fcon’t. on page 2)
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Task Force
(con’t. from page 1)

The committee will present
a preliminary report on its
deliberations to the Board of
Governors at the January 1988
meeting with the final report ex-
pected by March 1988. The com-
mittee’s report and recommenda-
tions will not be limited only to
better detection of insider trading,
according to Chairman A. A.
Sommer, Jr. Instead, they will be
truly comprehensive reviews of,
and prescriptions for, a much
stronger regulatory structure.

The task force chairman is
a partner in the law firm of
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius. Mr.
Sommer is a former SEC Commis-
sioner, former Chairman of the
Section on Corporation, Banking

_and Business Law and of the Fed-
eral Regulation of Securities Com-
mittee of the American Bar Asso-
ciation, former member of the
NASD Board of Governors, and
currently General Editor of
Securities Law Techniques,
published by Matthew Bender &
Company.

Other members of the task
force are:

B Richard R. West, Dean
of the Graduate School of Busi-
ness Administration of New York
University. A former Governor-at-
Large of the NASD, he has also
served as Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board and
on the Board of Directors of a
number of companies.

B Irving M. Pollack, law-
yer and consultant specializing in
iegal policy issues relating to capi-
tal markets. A former SEC Com-
missioner and a 33-year veteran of
the agency, he held the posts of
Director, Division of Enforcement,
and Director, Division of Trading
and Markets, among others.

B Russell H. Baumgardner,

attorney, Chairman of Apogee
Enterprises, Inc., in Minneapolis.
A former Governor-at-Large of
the NASD, he is a past president
of the Minnesota Association of
Commerce and Industry.

B Stephen L. Hammerman,
Executive Vice President, Chief
Administrative Officer and
General Counsel of Merrill Lynch
& Co. A Governor of the NASD,
he is a former Assistant U.S. At-
torney and a former New York
Regional Administrator for the
SEC.

B Allen Weintraub, Senior

Executive Vice President and
Chief Operating Officer of
Advest, Inc., and 1987 Chairman
of the NASD’s National Business
Conduct Committee. He is a
former Vice Chairman and Direc-
tor of the Philadelphia Stock
Exchange.

B Victor Elting, I1I, Sen-
ior Vice President and General
Counsel of The Chicago Corpora-
tion. A Governor of the NASD,
he has served on the Securities
Advisory Committee of the Illinois
Secretary of State and the Securi-
ties Law Committee of the Chi-
cago Bar Association.

B Richard C. Romano,
President of Romano Brothers
and Company, and 1987 Vice
Chairman of the NASD. He is a
former Chairman of the NASD’s
Chicago District Business Conduct
Commuittee.

@ William R. Rothe, Man-
aging Director of Alex. Brown &
Sons, and Chairman of the
NASD’s Market Surveillance
Committee and a member of its
Trading Committee.

" The senior NASD staff liai-
son to the task force is Frank J.
Wilson, Executive Vice President,
Legal and Compliance, who is
assisted by NASD Special Counsel
Michael J. Kulczak and the NASD
Staff Committee on Insider
Trading composed of senior

NASD personnel. The members of
this committee have broad market
surveillance, broker-dealer surveil
lance, and legal expertise. The
committee consists of:

B James M. Cangiano, Di-
rector, Market Surveillance.

M William S. Clendenin,
Vice President, Director, District
12.

M Dennis C. Hensley, Vice
President, Legal.

B John E. Pinto, Senior
Vice President, Compliance.

M Willis H. Riccio, Vice
President, Director, District 13.

B William R. Schief, Vice
President, Regional Attorneys.

Mr. Schief and Mr. Riccio
are former SEC Regional
Administrators.

As it proceeds with its as-
signment, the task force will coor-
dinate with other regulatory and
self-regulatory bodies in an effort
to develop industry-wide solution.
to industry-wide problems.

Automated
“Pink Sheet”
Surveillance
Becomes an

NASD Priority

he NASD is developing
automated systems and
programs for more com-
prehensive, efficient, and
effective surveillance of trading in
non-NASDAQ over-the-counter
securities. The NASD intends to
expand its surveillance capabilities
and programs to include the
estimated 10,000 to 15,000 non-
NASDAQ issues listed in the Na-
tional Quotation Bureau’s ‘‘pink
sheets.”’ L
The NASD’s Board recent-
ly approved a recommendation by
a subcommittee of the Market
Surveillance Committee to require




members to report price and

" olume information for trades in
1on-NASDAQ securities to the
NASD on a daily basis. Members
would have to electronically
transmit this information to the
NASD so the Market Surveillance
staff could computer capture, re-
trieve, and analyze it when
received.

These developing surveil-
lance programs would also expand
NASD field examination pro-
cedures to detect unusual trading
practices or questionable activities
in this market as well as require
members to document their best-
execution efforts when effecting
transactions in ‘‘pink sheet”
securities.

On the market side, the
NASD is actively studying the
development of an electronic
“bulietin board’’ with information
on these issues.

NASD Takes
Steps to
Facilitate
Access to
NASDAQ
Market

t its November meet-
ing, the NASD Board
of Governors approved
for member comment a
comprehensive series of proposals
for improving computer access to
the NASDAQ market and for
strengthening the commitment of
market makers. Implementation of
these proposals will significantly
change the rules, mechanics, and
operation of the NASD’s Small
Order Execution System (SOES).
i The NASD established its
Small Order Execution System to
permit execution of small orders
in NASDAQ securities efficiently
and at the best price for the public

customer. SOES average weekly
volume doubled during the week
of October 19, 1987. Not-
withstanding the extraordinary
volume during that and subse-
quent weeks, SOES remained
open and operating and continues
to provide investors with an effec-
tive means for executing smaller
orders.

However, problems did
occur. As a result, the NASD
Trading and SOES Users
Committees concluded that certain
improvements should be made to
the NASDAQ National Market
System (NASDAQ/NMS) market
to ensure that investors have
access to an even more efficient
and liquid market, especially
during periods of high volume.
The Committees concluded that
the most effective way to ensure
greater investor access is through
enhancements to SOES and the
NASDAQ System that will help
alleviate the need for firms to rely
on telephone contact. Therefore,
the Committees recommended
certain rule changes to the NASD
Board of Governors, who
authorized their publication for
comment.

In pertinent part, the
proposed rule amendments would:

B prohibit a firm that
withdraws, on an unexcused basis,
as a NASDAQ market maker in a
security from re-entering NASDAQ
as a market maker in that security
for 30 days;

B limit the acceptable rea-
sons for an excused withdrawal
from NASDAQ;

B make SOES participa-
tion mandatory for all market
makers in NASDAQ/NMS
securities;

B cnable the NASD to es-
tablish different levels of maxi-
mum order size limits (e.g., 1,000,
500, and 200 shares) for SOES
orders, depending on the charac-
teristics of different securities;

B provide that SOES
executions will continue in a
NASDAQ/NMS security when
quotes are locked or crossed, with
executions occurring at the best
price; and

B climinate preferencing
of market makers during a locked
or crossed market situation.

Amendment Details

The proposed amendments
would prohibit a firm that with-
draws from making a market in a
NASDAQ security on an un-
excused basis from re-entering as a
market maker in that security for
30 days. Currently, market makers
may withdraw from and re-enter
SOES without penalty and as a
NASDAQ market maker after a
two-day delay. The Committees
and the NASD Board have con-
cluded, however, that it is neces-
sary to impose a penalty on un-
excused withdrawals from
NASDAQ securities to help ensure
that investors in those securities
have access to a continuous, liquid
market supported by as many
market makers as possible.

Market makers will con-
tinue to be able to obtain excused
withdrawals. However, the condi-
tions under which those with-
drawals will be permitted would
be limited under the proposal to
withdrawals due to physical cir-
cumstances (e.g., equipment mal-
function or relocation) or legal
considerations (e.g., compliance
with SEC Rule 10b-6). A market
maker obtaining an excused with-
drawal could re-enter NASDAQ
according to the conditions of the
withdrawal (e.g., withdrawals for
purposes of equipment relocation
would permit market makers to
re-enter upon installation at the
new location).

The proposals would fur-
ther require that every market
maker in every NASDAQ/NMS




security also be a SOES market
maker in that security. SOES par-
ticipation for market makers in
NASDAQ securities that are not
NASDAQ/NMS securities would
continue to be voluntary. As par-
ticipants in SOES, all NASDAQ/
NMS market makers would be
required to clear and settle trades
through a registered clearing
facility.

This change will facilitate
the automatic execution of custom-
ers’ small orders for every
NASDAQ/NMS security without
the need for telephone contact be-
tween the order-entry and execut-
ing firm. Every firm making a
market in a NASDAQ/NMS se-
curity will be participating in the
automatic execution system. By
mandating wider participation in
SOES, the Committees and the

'NASD Board believe that the
NASD will significantly improve
investor access to the NASDAQ/
NMS market, particularly in times
of high volume.

The SOES rules would be
amended to provide that the
NASD could establish different
maximum order size limits for dif-
ferent securities. As a small-order
system, SOES is available for re-
tail agency orders of limited size.
The size limits are currently 1,600
shares for NASDAQ/NMS securi-
ties and 500 shares for other
NASDAQ securities. On the basis
of experience, however, the Board
has concluded that the efficiency
and liquidity of SOES could be
improved by refining order size
limits so that different categories
of securities having certain trading
characteristics would be subject to
different size limits.

Under this concept, the
NASD will study the trading,
volume, and price patterns of all
NASDAQ/NMS securities to de-
termine appropriate categories of
size limits and those securities
which should be in each category.

For example, orders in some se-
curities may be restricted to a
maximum size of 200 shares,
others to 500 shares, and still
others to 1,000 shares. Initially,
these different tiers will probably
apply only for NASDAQ/NMS
securities.

The order size limits estab-
lish, to a certain extent, the expo-
sure of any SOES market maker
to market risk. Because SOES will
be mandatory for every NASDAQ/
NMS market maker, a firm’s will-
ingness to be exposed to SOES
executions may be a factor in its
decision to be a market maker in
NASDAQ/NMS securities.

The SOES rules would be
amended to provide that orders in
NASDAQ/NMS securities will
continue to be executed in a secur-
ity, notwithstanding that
NASDAQ quotations for that
security are locked (i.e., at least
one market maker is willing to
buy for the same price as at least
one market maker is willing to
sell) or crossed (i.e., at least one
market maker is willing to buy at
a higher price than another is will-
ing to sell). Under current pro-
cedures, SOES orders are executed
in rotation against all market
makers offering the ‘‘inside,” or
best quotation. However, auto-
matic executions cease if quota-
tions become locked or crossed.
An order-entry firm can send an
order to the SOES market maker
of its choice. This is referred to as
““preferencing.’” If this is done,
the order is executed at the best
price for that market maker’s ac-
count even if its quote is not the
best. In rapidly changing markets,
it is more likely that quotations
will be inadvertently focked or
crossed as the use of telephones
limits access to the market.

Under the proposal, auto-
matic SOES executions in
NASDAQ/NMS securities would
continue even with locked or

crossed quotes. All executions
would be made against the firm
causing the locked or crossed
situation if its price is the best for
the customer. An order-entry
firm’s indication of a preference
for a particular market maker
would not be recognized so that
no other market maker would be
required to execute at another
dealer’s locked or crossed quote.
Although this change may create
greater potential exposure for
firms whose quotes are locked or
crossed, it will help ensure that in-
vestors have continuous access to
SOES throughout periods of high
volume and rapid price movement.
The change will also provide an
economic incentive for firms to
keep their quotations current.

Market-Maker Liability

The proposal contains a
specific provision to protect mar-
ket makers in NASDAQ/NMS is-
sues from open-ended liability and
repeated executions in the event
they are unable to respond and
update their quotes. Under the
proposal, after a certain number
of executions, market makers
would be alerted that they have a
period of time to respond and, if
they have not done so at the ex-
piration of the period, would be
removed from the system as a
market maker in that security.
SOES currently permits each mar-
ket maker to set a limit on the
number of shares of any security
that the system will execute
against the firm’s account each
trading day. Since market making
in NASDAQ/NMS securities re-
quires SOES participation, a
minimum limit capability will be
required in those issues. The cur-
rent capabilities will continue to
be available for non-NASDAQ/
NMS issues.

Since withdrawal as a
SOES market maker in NASDAQ/




NMS securities on an unexcused
basis would now carry a 30-day
penalty, the Board concluded that
any NASDAQ/NMS market maker
subject to automatic removal
because its exposure limit has been
reached should be given a grace
period within which to renew its
limit or re-enter a quote. Under
the proposal, the grace period
would be a standard established
by the NASD from time to time
depending upon market conditions
and other factors. The NASD is
continuing to study appropriate
ways to address this issue. In any
case, should a market maker be
unable to respond because of
equipment failure, it will be per-
mitted to re-enter when the equip-
ment failure is removed.

Written comments on these
issues may be sent to: Mr. Lynn
Nellius, Secretary, National
Association of Securities Dealers,
Inc., 1735 K Street, NW, Wash-
ington, DC 20006.

Market
Surveillance
Commitiee
Suspends,
Fines
Members,
Associated
Persons

embers and individ-
uals who violate
NASDAQ market
rules will find them-
selves subject to formal discipli-
nary actions before the Market
Surveillance Committee. Com-
posed of executives from securities
firms across the country, this com-
" “mittee is responsible for main-
taining the integrity of the
NASDAQ market and for disci-
plining NASD members and asso-

ciated persons who fail to comply
with market-related securities
laws, including transaction execu-
tion and reporting, trading prac-
tices, and insider trading.

In one case, a former
trader for a member firm engaged
in ‘““‘marking the close of the
market” in a NASDAQ security
owned by the member. By uptick-
ing the member firm’s quotation
in the security within five minutes
before the market close on five
days, the trader caused the mem-
ber firm’s bid price to be the
exclusive high inside bid at the
market close on four days and the
shared high bid on one day.
Before the market opened on each
of the following business days, the
trader downticked the member
firm’s quotation in the security
below its closing bid of the prior
day. .

The committee determined
that these actions constituted
violations of the NASD’s anti-
fraud provisions under the Rules
of Fair Practice by marking the
close of the market and entering
non-bona fide quotes for the se-
curity into the NASDAQ System.
As a result the committee imposed
a 20-business-day suspension, a
$5,000 fine, and a censure on the
trader.

Another ‘‘marking the
close of the market’’ case resulted
in a $10,000 fine for the member
firm and a $7,500 fine for its head
trader. The committee also sus-
pended the member as a market
maker for five business days and
the trader for 20 business days. In
addition, a second principal
received a $1,500 fine for failure
to supervise,

In its decision, the Com-
mittee noted that the case involved
serious misconduct. ‘“‘Changing a
quotation at or near the close of
the market without a bona fide
transaction or other reasonable
basis creates a false and materially

misleading impression to the in-
vestment community that the price
movement is the result of normal
market forces,”’ the committee
said. It also noted concern for
““the lack of written procedures
and supervision over persons in
positions to mark the close of the
market. Inadequate supervisory
procedures open the door to those
tempted to engage in fraudulent
activity.”’

The committee also handles
cases involving violations of the
NASD’s Small Order Execution
System (SOES) rules. In one such
case, the committee suspended a
SOES order-entry participant for
90 days and fined the firm
$10,000. In addition, three prin-
cipals and two brokers at the firm
received fines totaling $25,000,
with the individual fines ranging
from $2,500 to $7,500.

The committee found that
one of the firm’s traders repeat-
edly engaged in order splitting by
dividing orders in excess of the
500-share and 1,000-share limits
for SOES transactions into smaller
parts. This violates the size re-
quirements of SOES. In addition,
traders and principals executed
numerous SOES transactions for
the firm’s proprietary trading ac-
counts and for other broker-
dealers.

Another case involving
SOES violations resulted in a fine
totaling $15,000 against a member
and its head trader. In addition,
both the member and the trader
were censured and the member
ordered to adopt and implement
supervisory procedures relating to
the use of SOES by its associated
persons. The actions that led to
these sanctions included order
splitting, executing proprietary
trades through SOES, and failing
to establish, maintain, and enforce
written procedures for supervising
the use of SOES by associated
persons.




hese cases resulted from

DBCC actions which

have not been reported

to the membership in the
monthly updates to the NASD
manual or to the media in press
releases.

District 2N —
San Francisco

The District 2N DBCC cen-
sured and fined a northern Cali-
fornia member firm and registered
principal a total of $15,000 plus
$500 costs for:

M Not depositing in an
escrow account investor funds re-
ceived in a best-efforts, all-or-
none offering.

B Not refunding customer
monies when the minimum units
had not been sold by the specified
termination date.

B Misrepresenting to in-
vestors the number of units to be
sold in the offering. :

The DBCC also censured
and fined a member and registered
principal in Honolulu, Hawaii, a
total of $10,000 for transferring
investors’ funds from one limited
partnership to two other limited
partnerships without the investors’
consent. In addition, the respon-
dents failed to disclose to the in-
vestors in the first partnership that
they had temporarily loaned the
investors’ funds to the other two
partnerships.

In another case, the DBCC
imposed a censure and fine of
$3,000 on a registered represen-
tative in California for recom-
mending and selling units in a
limited partnership to a customer
without having reasonable grounds
for believing that the recommen-
dation was suitable and providing
a falsified customer subscription
agreement to the issuer.

The DBCC also filed a
complaint against a registered rep-
resentative and a principal of a
member firm in San Francisco al-
leging violations of Article 111,
Sections 1, 2, and 27 of the Rules
of Fair Practice. The complaint
alleges that the member, acting
through its representative, effected
a series of short-term trades in the
account of a customer without
reasonable grounds for believing
that the transactions were suitable
and that the member, through its
principal, failed to establish and
implement supervisory procedures
to detect and prevent the alleged
violations.

District 2S —
Los Angeles

The DBCC in District 25
filed a complaint against a regis-
tered representative in Las Vegas,
Nevada, alleging several violations
of NASD rules. These include un-
authorized transactions, the sale
of securities that were neither reg-
istered nor exempt from regis-
tration in California to a
California resident, and the
fabrication of a fictitious Nevada
address for the California cus-
tomer to circumvent that state’s
blue-sky laws.

The DBCC also alleged vio-
lations of NASD rules by a San
Bernadino, California, member
and registered principal. The vio-
lations allege that the firm ob-
tained secret profits on transac-
tions with customers by charging
both a commission and undis-
closed mark-ups and mark-downs
on principal transactions. The
complaint also charges that the
member confirmed these transac-
tions to customers as agent when
it had acted as principal for its
own account.

9 District Business Conduct Committees
Take Disciplinary Actions

District 3 — Denver

The DBCC in Denver pe-
nalized a member and registered
principal in Denver, Colorado, for
charging unfair mark-ups on prin-
cipal transactions. The NASD
firm, whose membership was can-
celled for failure to pay fees due
the NASD, was censured, ordered
to disgorge $22,000 in profits,
fined $15,000, and, if ever re-
admitted to membership, pro-
hibited for the first two years
from executing any principal
transactions. The registered prin-
cipal was also censured, ordered
to disgorge personally $5,000,
fined $2,500, and suspended from
association as principal with any
NASD member for six months. In
addition, the NASD assessed both
respondents costs of $1,075.

The DBCC also filed a
complaint against a registered rep-
resentative and principal in Pres-
cott, Arizona, for violating Article
111, Sections 1, 18, and 33, as well
as Appendix E, Sections 19(a) and
27(a) of the Rules of Fair Prac-
tice. The complaint alleges ex-
cessive trading in the accounts of
public customers, misrepresenta-
tions of the merits and risks of
option trading to induce custo-
mers to open options accounts,
and failure on the part of the
principal to properly supervise the
salesman.

District § —
New Orleans

The District 5 DBCC ac-
cepted a letter of Acceptance,
Waiver, and Consent with a cen-
sure and total fine of $1,000 from
a member and registered principal
in Memphis, Tennessee. The viola-
tion involves selling investment
company shares in a high-yield
trust to five public customers




without providing them with the

-~ “‘break points,’’ i.e., reduced sales
Aharges, which are available for
larger orders.

District 6 — Dallas

The DBCC in District 6 re-
cently charged a Dallas registered
representative with numerous
violations of NASD rules. These
violations include:

B Converting customer
funds for personal use.

B Knowingly submitting
false information about a cus-
tomer’s financial condition to the
respondent’s employing member
firm.

B Withdrawing monies
from a customer’s securities ac-
count for personal use.

B Recommending transac-
tions without first determining the
suitability of the investment in
light of the customer’s financial
~ircumstances and objectives.

B Exercising discretion in
the account of a customer without
obtaining prior written authoriza-
tion.

B Concealing a customer’s
statements and confirmations that
reflect unauthorized activity by di-
verting them to personal posses-
sion and control.

In another matter, the
DBCC accepted a Letter of Ac-
ceptance, Waiver, and Consent
with a censure and fines totalling
$7,500 from a member and regis-
tered principal in Dallas, Texas.
The violative activity related to an
all-or-none private placement of
limited partnership interests. Ac-
cording to the complaint, the re-
spondents failed to promptly
transmit investor funds to an es-
crow account; the escrow agree-
ment failed to provide for the
return to investors of subscription
1~ funds in the event that all interests
were not subscribed by the ex-
tended termination date; the re-
spondents withdrew funds from

the escrow account before all in-
terests in the partnership had been
sold; the respondents effected
transactions while failing to main-
tain the minimum required net
capital under SEC Rule 15¢3-1;
and the firm’s auditor was not in-
dependent in accordance with the
requirements in SEC Rule
17a-5(f)(3).

District 8 — Chicago

The DBCC in Chicago
charged a member firm and two
employees in Barrington, Illinois,
with a number of registration vio-
lations. The charges allege that the
member and its personnel failed to
file a current and accurate Form
BD or amendments; failed to file
notices of disciplinary action
and/or amendments to individual
registrations to reflect complete
disciplinary histories; resumed a
securities business without proper
state registration of either the firm
or its personnel; and permitted
persons subject to statutory dis-
qualifications to engage in securi-
ties activities.

- The District 8 DBCC also
imposed sanctions on another
member firm and two registered
principals of the firm for
numerous violations of financial
responsibility rules. The member
and one registered principal were
censured and fined a total of
$10,000. The other individual was
censured, fined $25,000, and must
get the DBCC’s permission to re-
qualify as a financial and opera-
tional principal. The infractions
included:

M Irregularities in posting
margin interest charges owed to
the carrying firm with which it
maintained its omnibus account.

B Inaccurately calculated
the amounts required for deposit
in the special reserve account for
the exclusive benefit of customers
as required under the customer
protection rule, Rule 15¢3-3.

B Failure to prepare and
maintain weekly reserve formula
computations as reguired by Rule
15¢3-3(e)(3) under the Customer
Protection Rule.

B Inaccurately computed
net capital and filed inaccurate
FOCUS Part I and II Reports
with the NASD.

District 10 — District
of Columbia

The DBCC in Washington,
D.C., accepted a Letter of Accep-
tance, Waiver, and Consent from
a New York-based member that
resulted in a censure and fine
because its Bethesda, Maryland,
branch office used an ad for a
public real estate limited partner-
ship that did not conform to SEC
Rule 134 and an ad for Govern-
ment National Mortgage Asso-
ciation certificates that contained
misleading statements. In addition
to the censure and fine, the
branch office must file with the
NASD, for a period of one year,
all advertisements at least 10 days
prior to use.

The DBCC accepted an Of-
fer of Settlement that included a
$1,500 fine from another New
York-based member for not timely
responding to NASD requests for
information made pursuant to Ar-
ticle IV, Section 5 of the Rules of
Fair Practice.

District 11 —
Philadelphia

The DBCC in Philadelphia
alleged registration violations by
an associated person at a
Philadelphia member firm. The
alleged violations include a failure
to disclose on the U-4 application
a prior conviction for bank
embezzlement and the failure to
respond to NASD requests for
information.

The DBCC also brought a
complaint against a Pittsburgh
member and registered principal




and a financial principal of the
firm for numerous financial
responsibility and recordkeeping
violations. The causes of com-
plaint include:

8 Failing to have and
maintain minimum net capital re-
quired under the SEC rule.

M Submitting inaccurate
FOCUS Parts I and I1A Reports.

B Failing to provide
customers with interim financial
statements.

B Missing or incomplete
entries in the sales blotter,
securities-received-and-delivered
blotter, and general ledger.

B Inadequate supervision
of an employee subject to a
membership continuance pro-
ceeding.

B Permitting supervision
of municipal securities transac-
tions by an unqualified individual.
' M Non-disclosure of mu-
nicipal security call features to
customers.

In another case, the Phila-
delphia DBCC alleged violations
by a registered representative that
center on a recommendation to a
public customer to sell shares in

an option income trust fund and
to use the monies to purchase
shares of a high-yield fund with-
out first determining the suitability
of the recommendation.

District 12 —
New York

The DBCC in New York
accepted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver, and Consent and imposed
a censure and total fine of $12,500
on a New York member firm and
a registered principal of the firm.
The violation involves conducting
a securities business while failing
to maintain the minimum required
net capital.

In a case involving the vio-
lation of a restriction agreement,
the District 12 DBCC accepted a
Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and
Consent with a censure and a
$1,000 fine from a New York
member firm. The violation in-
volves the respondent’s failure to
comply with an agreement to ob-
serve limitations imposed by the
NASD on the volume of business
done by the member in light of
prior operational difficulties.

The District accepted a Let-

ter of Acceptance, Waiver, and
Consent imposing a censure and a
$7,500 fine on a member firm ana
registered principal in Jersey City,
New Jersey. The complaint stipu-
lates violations that include doing
a securities business without the
minimum required net capital;
failing to prepare a computation
of the reserve account before
making a withdrawal; failing to
deposit and maintain sufficient
cash and/or qualified securities in
the firm’s reserve account; and
failing to accurately prepare and
maintain certain books and
records.

In accepting another Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver, and Con-
sent, the DBCC imposed a censure
and a $4,500 fine on a member
firm and an employee in New
York City. The member, acting
through the employee, violated
Article 111, Section 1 of the Rules
of Fair Practice by not using an
independent bank escrow agent
for three contingent direct partici-
pation program offerings as well
as releasing investors’ funds
before the required number of
units had been sold.

NASD Automates Routine Examinations

orking together,

the NASD’s Auto-
mation Division and
Surveillance Depart-
ment have developed an Auto-
mated Examination System (AES)
that combines specialized soft-
ware with the technology of porta-
ble microcomputers, also known
as ‘““laptops.’’ The system will help
examiners perform reviews of gen-
‘eral securities sales practice areas,
including mark-ups and mark-
downs, best execution, trade re-
porting, and Rule 10b-10 disclos-

ures. Future enhancements will ad-
dress the financial and operational
portions of routine examinations.
AES will enable examiners
to enter trade information into mi-
crocomputers directly from the
member’s records during routine
examinations. They can then ac-
cess inside NASDAQ and CQS
quotes and trade reports from the
Equity Audit Trail via telephone
lines. With AES, examiners will
identify apparent sales practice
violations, expand their review
samples, and gather documenta-

tion prior to leaving the firm,
which reduces the need for follow-
up visits. AES will also eliminate
the need for examiners to prepare
handwritten transaction schedules
or to look up quotes and trade
reports. _

“AES marks a major ad-
vance in our examination
process,’”’ says John Pinto, Senior
Vice President, Compliance. ‘It is
the first step in bringing automa-
tion to the field-inspection process
which will permit a broader view
of members sales practice activity.”




